
 

 

 
 

 
 

Neuadd y Sir 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

Dydd Gwener, 6 Rhagfyr 2024 
 

Hysbysiad a gyfarfod  
 

Pwyllgor safonau 
 

Dydd Llun, 16eg Rhagfyr, 2024 at 10.00 am, 
Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol - 16 Medi 2024 

 
1 - 2 

4.   Diweddariad Hyfforddiant ar gyfer Cynghorau Cymuned a Thref 

 
3 - 6 

5.   Canlyniad Cyfarfod y Panel 

 
7 - 10 

6.   Adolygiad Allanol Ombwdsmon Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus Cymru 

 
11 - 62 

7.   Adroddiad Blynyddol Panel Dyfarnu Cymru 

 
63 - 80 

8.   Nodiadau o Fforwm Cenedlaethol y Cadeiryddion Pwyllgorau Safonau 

 
81 - 120 

9.   Dyddiadau ac Amseroedd Cyfarfodydd yn y Dyfodol 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
County Councillors: 
 
 
 
Independent Members: 

Frances Taylor 
Fay Bromfield 
 
 
Ruth Price 
Andrew Blackmore 
Michael John 
Rhian Williams-Flew 
Peter Easy 
Marion Gibson 
 

 
Public Information 

 
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports 
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda.  
 
Watch this meeting online 
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC. 
 
Welsh Language 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs. 

 

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


 

 

Aims a
[...]
ll make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 

 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 16th September, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: F Bromfield 
 
R. Price, A. Blackmore, John, R Williams-Flew, P. Easy (Chair), 
M. Gibson   
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry 
Geraint Edwards 

Senior Democracy Officer 
Deputy Monitoring Officer  

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillors Frances Taylor and Catherine Fookes 
 
 
1. Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10th June 2024 were confirmed as an accurate record.  In 
doing so it was noted that the following was omitted and should be added to the minutes: 
 
The Committee acknowledged the work of the previous Chair of the Standards Committee, 
Richard Stow, and his long service on the Committee. 
 
3. Annual Letter from PSOW 2023/24  

 
The Committee received the Annual Letter from the Public Service Ombudsman Wales 
2023/24. 
 
We noted that the number of complaints or approaches to the Omdudsman were only a slight 
increase on last year.  Only two of the complaints were code of conduct complaints, one of 
those were decided not to be investigated and was the subject of the recent Standards 
Committee Panel Hearing. 
 
A concern was raised that in relation to recommendation complied with on time, MCC is one of 
the lowest ranked of all authorities, even though there were only 4 to be dealt with.  This had 
been referred to in the letter as well as attention drawn to the fact that the authorities are 
consulted on timescales before these are published. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to take this as an action to make enquiries and report 
back to the Committee. 
 
 
4. Chair's update: National Forum for Chairs of Standards Committee  

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Council Chamber - Council Chamber on Monday, 16th September, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
The Chair presented the report to update Standards Committee members following his 
attendance at the National Forum for Chairs of Standards Committees on 24th June 2024. 
 
The notes and presentation slides had been received by the Chair and would be circulated to 
the Committee. 
 
It was highlighted that there was an explanation around appeals being a paper only process.  It 
was hoped their website would be updated to make this clear. 
 
The Monitoring Officer agreed to make enquiries around Town and Community Council Code of 
Conduct training, and their memberships to One Voice Wales.  Also, determine what steps are 
being taken in promoting standards training in Town and Community Councils. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation to note the contents of the report.  
 
 
5. Standards Committee Annual Report 2023/24  

 
The Committee received the Standards Committee Annual Report 2023/24 for approval prior to 
reporting to a meeting of Council. 
 
There were no comments, and the Standards Committee resolved to accept the 
recommendation to approve the draft annual report. 
 
6. Date of next meeting - 16th December 2024  

 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that County Councillor Catherine Fookes had advised of her 
resignation that morning, and it was expected the Leader of the Council would appoint a new 
Labour councillor to the Standards Committee ahead of the next meeting. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50 am  
 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 

To advise members of the extent and uptake of code of conduct training among 
members of the Community and Town Councils (“the Councils”) in the 
administrative area of Monmouthshire County Council. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) note the information set out in the report relating to the arrangements 
for code of conduct training for members of the Councils; and 

b) instruct the Monitoring Officer to liaise with the clerks of the Councils 
to encourage the uptake of training on the code of conduct.  

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Code of Conduct training is provided to all County Councillors following local 
government elections. Community and Town Councillors are also invited to this 
training. The last session took place in May 2022, the next such session will take 
place following the next local government election.  
 

3.2 The Monitoring Officer also ensures that new members and co-opted members 
of the County Council who join between elections receive code of conduct 
training. It is for Community & Town Councils to arrange training for their own 
members, either internally or via OVW. 
 

3.3 At its meeting on 16th September 2024 members received a report from the chair 
following his attendance at the National Forum for Chairs of Standards 
Committees. The chair reported that Mr Paul Egan, the Deputy Chief Executive 
of One Voice Wales (“OVW”), attended and gave a presentation relating to the 
support offered by OVW to Councils, including the training, support and 
information provided by OVW in relation to standards of behaviour and code of 
conduct matters 
 

3.4 Members requested that enquiries be made with the Councils in respect of their 
arrangements for Code of Conduct training. 

 
 

SUBJECT: Code of Conduct Training - Community & 
Town Councils 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Standards Committee 
16th December 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 The Monitoring Officer wrote to th
[...]
uct 

training. 

Mathern Community 

Council  

All councillors received code of conduct training.  

Abergavenny Town 

Council 

11 out of 17 councillors have received training 

between 2022 and 2023. 

Chepstow Town 

Council 

11 out of 19 Councillors received training in 2022 

 
 
 
4.2 The Monitoring Officer also contacted OVW to obtain details of training resources 

available to the Councils and was informed that code of conduct training is part 
of their on-going training programme, details of which are regularly circulated to 
all Councils. Each Council is entitled to two free training places per year, which is 
funded by Welsh Government, with all other sessions chargeable at the rates set 
out in the table below. 

 

Member Councils (Less than 200 dwellings) £28.00 

Member Councils (More than 200 dwellings) £40.00 

Non-Member Councils (Less than 200 dwellings) £51.00 

Non-Member Councils (More than 200 dwellings) £63.00 

 
 
4.3 The responsibilities of the Standards Committee include promoting and 

maintaining high standards of conduct by Councillors. These requirements apply 
to Town and Community Council members as well as County Councillors. 
 

4.4 Whilst attending training on the Code of Conduct is likely to be considered good 
practice by the Committee, there is no statutory requirement for Councillors to 
participate in training on the Code of Conduct. Therefore, whilst the Committee 
cannot compel Councillors to undergo training, it can encourage the uptake of 
such training in order to promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 

 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None. 
 

 

6. CONSULTEES 
 

Chair of Standards Committee – Peter Easy 
 

7. REPORT AUTHOR  

 James Williams, Chief Officer Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer)  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

Subject: Decision of the Standards Committee Panel Hearing   
 
Meeting:        Standards Committee 
 
Date:              16th December 2024 
 
Divisions/Wards Affected: All 

 

 

 
1. PURPOSE  

 
1.1 To update the Standards Committee of the outcome of the Panel hearing held on 28th 

August 2024. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the decision of the Panel attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 At its meeting on 10th June 2024, the Standards Committee established a panel of 

independent members to consider a referral from the Public Services Ombudsman 
for Wales (“the PSOW”) following an investigation into whether Councillor Geoffrey 
Cowan of Llantilio Pertholey Community Council had breached its statutory Code of 
Conduct. The details of the complaint are set out in the report presented to the 
Committee at its in June. 

 
3.2 In accordance with the Committee’s procedure for dealing with referrals from the 

Ombudsman (“the Procedure”), the Panel made an initial determination that there 
was evidence to suggest a potential breach of the Community Council’s Code of 
Conduct.  

 
3.3 Both the Ombudsman and Cllr Cowan was contacted in accordance with the 

Procedure. Cllr Cowan subsequently indicated that he did not wish to attend the 
hearing, would not be calling any witnesses and would instead be submitting written 
representations. The Ombudsman indicated that they also did not wish to call any 
witnesses and would be represented by Counsel at the hearing. 

 
3.4 The Panel held the hearing on 28th August 2024, deciding to combine stages 1 and 2 

of the hearing in accordance with its Procedure. The Panel considered the written 
submissions from the PSOW and Cllr Cowan, and also the oral submissions by 
Counsel for the PSOW. 

 
3.5 The Panel retired to reach a decision. The Panel found that the following facts were 

proven on the balance of probabilities: 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



(a) Cllr Cowan made a threat of physical violence towards Cllr Skinner at a meeting 
of the Council held on 20th July 2022; 
 

(b) Cllr Skinner did not wave his walking stick at Cllr Cowan during that same 
meeting; and 

 
(c) the minutes of that meeting are an accurate record of what took place. 

 
3.6 Further, the Panel found that Cllr Cowan’s conduct amounted to a breach of 

paragraphs 4(b) and 6(1)(a) of the Community Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3.7 The Panel held that the member should be sanctioned and decided that the member 
should be censured. The Panel also imposed a requirement that the member undergo 
training on the code of conduct. A copy of the Panel’s written decision is attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
3.8 In accordance with the sanction and the Procedure, the written decision was 

published on the Council’s website and in a local newspaper.  
 
3.9 The Monitoring Officer wrote to the Clerk of Llantilio Pertholey Community Council to 

inform him of the outcome and to make arrangements for the member to undergo 
Code of Conduct training. 

 
 

5. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS  
 
  5.1  N/a 
 
6. WELLBEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS IMPLICATIONS (INCORPORATING 

EQUALITIES, SUSTAINABILITY, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING) 
  
  6.1   No implications. 

 
 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 Appendix 1 – Panel Decision Notice 

 
 
AUTHOR: 
 
James Williams  
Chief Officer Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Email: Jameswilliams@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 8

mailto:Jameswilliams@monmouthshire.gov.uk


Decision Notice 

Standards Committee Panel Hearing - Councillor Geoffrey Cowan of Llantilio Pertholey 
Community Council 

Hearing Date: 28th August 2023 

 

1. The Panel convened a hearing on 28th August 2024 to hear a complaint to referred to it by 
the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (“the Ombudsman”) in relation to Councillor 
Geoffrey Cowan of Llantilio Pertholey Community Council (“the Council”). 
 

2. The Panel decided, as preliminary issues, to admit the late evidence submitted by Cllr 
Cowan and to combine stages 1 and 2 of the procedure for the hearing. 
 

3. The Panel heard submissions from Counsel for the Ombudsman, and considered the 
papers before it, including the Investigation Report and Cllr Cowan’s written submissions. 
Cllr Cowan did not attend the hearing, and no witnesses were called to give evidence by 
either party. 
 

4. The Panel found that on the balance of probabilities Cllr Cowan made a threat of physical 
violence towards Cllr Skinner at a meeting of the Llantilio Pertholey Community Council 
on 20th July 2022. The Panel noted that the witness evidence of three individuals in 
attendance supported this allegation. The Panel also noted that the incident was 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting, and that these minutes were later approved as an 
accurate record at the subsequent meeting of the Council on 17th August 2022.  
 

5. The Panel noted that whilst the evidence supported the fact that Cllr Skinner had 
repeatedly interrupted Cllr Cowan, the weight of evidence did not establish on the 
balance of probabilities that he had waved his walking stick at Cllr Cowan during the 
meeting on 20th July 2022. 
 

6. Paragraph 4(b) of the Code of Conduct states: ‘When undertaking your role as member, 
you must show respect and consideration for others.’ The Panel found that Cllr Cowan’s 
conduct, in making a physical threat to another member of the Council, demonstrated a 
clear failure to show respect and consideration to Cllr Skinner and therefore amounted to 
a breach of paragraph 4(b) of the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

7. Paragraph 6(1)(a) of the Council’s Code of Conduct states: ‘You must not behave in a way 
which could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or authority into disrepute at 
any time.’  The Panel found that the conduct would likely damage public confidence in the 
member himself and the Community Council. The Panel therefore found that Cllr 
Cowan’s conduct could reasonably be regarded as bringing both himself and the 
Community Council into disrepute.  
 

8. The Panel decided that a sanction was appropriate in this case. The Panel found that Cllr 
Cowan’s article 10 ECHR right to freedom of expression was engaged. However, the Panel 
did not consider that a threat of physical violence amounted to ‘political expression’ and 
therefore, Cllr Cowan’s conduct did not attract enhanced protection. The Panel further 

Page 9



held that although Cllr Cowan had a right to freedom of expression under article 10 of the 
ECHR, it was necessary and proportionate in these circumstances for that article 10 right 
to be interfered with by the imposition of a sanction for the breach of paragraphs 4(b) and 
6(1)(a) of the Code of Conduct. 
 

9. The Panel were of the view that the nature of the conduct, the fact that it involved a threat 
of physical violence, means that it would be appropriate for a sanction to be imposed. 
The Panel took into account Cllr Cowan’s long service at the Council, and also noted that 
the incident giving rise to the complaint occurred two years ago and no further incidents 
have occurred within that time.  
 

10. The Panel resolved that the member should be censured. The Panel found Cllr Cowan’s 
conduct, in making a threat of physical violence against a fellow member of the Council 
to be entirely unacceptable, falling far below the standards expected of a Community 
Councillor. The Panel also requires that Cllr Cowan completes training in relation to the 
member Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 
 
………………………………………… 
Ruth Price  
(Independent Member & Chair of the Panel) 
 
 
 
………………………………………… 
Marion Gibson  
(Independent Member) 
 
 

 
………………………………………… 
Mike John 
(Community Council Member) 

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1 To enable the Committee to consider the Report of the Independent Review of 
Investigations by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of 
Conduct Complaints published on 27 September 2024 (attached at Appendix 1). 

1.2 To provide the Committee with the consultation document from the PSOW on its 
practice of not informing an accused member of a complaint until after it has been 
assessed (attached at Appendix 2). 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

a) notes the report of the independent review of investigations by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct 
Complaints; 

b) instructs the Monitoring Officer to prepare and submit a response to 
the PSOW consultation on behalf of the Committee. 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW), commissioned an 
independent review in May 2024, following receipt of a complaint that a member 
of staff had been making inappropriate social media posts of a political nature 
(“the Review”). 
 

3.2 The aim of the Review was to assess whether the processes, delegations and 
decision making in relation to the assessment and investigation of complaints by 
the code of conduct team and the member of staff concerned have been sound 
and free from political bias. 

 
3.3 The Review was led by Dr Melissa McCullough who is the Commissioner for 

Standards for the Northern Ireland Assembly and also Commissioner for 
Standards for the Jersey and Guernsey States Assemblies. 

 

 
 

 
 

SUBJECT: Public Services Ombudsman For Wales – 
Independent Review & Consultation Response 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Standards Committee 
16th December 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4. KEY ISSUES 
 

4.1 The report has now been published in full on the PSOW’s website, a copy of 
which is attached to this report as Appendix 1. A copy of the covering letter from 
the PSOW is also attached at Appendix 2. 

 

4.2 The report made the following recommendations: 
 

1. Documenting the political affiliation of the Accused Member: 

 

In order to mitigate the risk of unconscious bias on the part of the IO and to 
underpin the fairness of the complaint assessment process, it is recommended 
that steps are taken to ensure that the political affiliation of the Accused Member 
is not recorded on 
[...]
What effects do you think there 
would be of continuing this 
practice?  

2. Do you consider that the PSOW 
should revert back to its previous 
practice of notifying the Accused 
Member of a complaint once it has 
been received? 

If so, please outline your reasons for 
holding this view.  

What effects do you think there 
would be of adopting this practice? 

3. We have asked these specific 
questions to help us respond 
to Recommendation 2 of the 
Independent Review.  If you have 
other comments to make about this 
specific Recommendation, please 
outline them for us. 

How to Respond

Please submit your comments by 31 
January 2025 by emailing responses 
to communications@ombudsman.
wales.

Privacy Statement

For this consultation we may publish 
a summary of the responses but 
will remove personal data before 
publication.  We will not publish 
individual responses.  Read more 
about what we do with personal data 
in our Privacy Notice. 

Page 61

https://www.ombudsman.wales/privacy-notice/


Public Services Ombudsman for Wales

1 Ffordd yr Hen Gae

Pencoed

CF35 5LJ

Tel:                                      0300 790 0203
Website:   www.ombudsman.wales
Email:     ask@ombudsman.wales 
Follow us on X:           @OmbudsmanWalesPage 62



 
 
 

1. PURPOSE 

To provide the Committee with a copy of the Annual Report of the Adjudication 
Panel for Wales 2023/24 for consideration and discussion. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes the APW’s annual report at Appendix 1. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1 The APW is an independent tribunal established under Part III of the Local 
Government Act 2000 
 

3.2 The APW has two statutory functions in relation to breaches of the Code of 
Conduct: 

 
a) to consider references from the Public Service Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW), following the investigation of allegations that a member has 
failed to comply with their authority’s Code of Conduct; and 

 
b) to consider appeals from members against the decisions of local 

authority standards committees that they have breached the Code of 
Conduct. 
 

3.3 The APW publishes a report annually setting out its performance and progress, 
case summaries of determinations, business priorities and expenditure. A copy 
of the report for the year 2023/24 is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

4. CONSULTEES 
 

James Williams, Chief Officer Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 

5. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 

Peter Easy, Chair, on behalf of the Standards Committee  

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Appendix 1 - Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 2023/24 

SUBJECT: Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales 2023/24 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Standards Committee 
16th December 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Adjudication Panel for Wales
Annual Report
Year 2023 – 2024

Page 65



2

Contents

Foreword  3

Section 1 About Us  4

Section 2 Performance and Progress 7

Section 3 Case Summaries 11

Section 4 Business Priorities 14

Section 5 Expenditure 15

  © Crown Copyright 2024, Welsh Government, WG50250, Digital ISBN 978-1-83625-308-2 
Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg hefyd / This document is also available in Welsh 
Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth a galwadau ffôn yn Gymraeg / We welcome correspondence and telephone calls in Welsh

Page 66



3

Foreword
This is my ninth and final report as President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (“APW”). 
The report covers the period 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024.

We aim to ensure that the Panel serves the public interest by dealing with any disputes both 
efficiently and effectively. We make every effort to ensure that all those involved in the dispute 
feel that the dispute has been fairly resolved within as short a timescale as is reasonable. 
We are conscious that the public must have confidence that any breaches of the Code of 
Conduct will be dealt with fairly in order to uphold trust and confidence in local democracy.

[...]
service 
for our customers. This section is about how the APW will build on its achievements through 
focusing on business priorities and our commitment to our customers.

Business Priorities 2024-2025
• Plan and deliver an all-members training event;

• Continue to deliver an effective and efficient service, meeting key performance indicators;

• Following the outcome of the Law Commission report on Welsh tribunals and the review 
of the Ethical Framework, and the Welsh Government White Paper in response, action any 
changes as required by the legislature.

Page 78



15

Section 5 – Expenditure

In this section:

• Expenditure for 2023-2024

Expenditure for 2023-2024

Content      Amount

Members Fees and Expenses (proceedings and training) £33,593

Tribunal events (hearing and other costs) £270

Total £33,863

Rounded to the nearest £1

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 

1. PURPOSE 

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to review the notes from the Chair 
following his attendance at the National Forum for Chairs of Standards 
Committees on 24th June 2024.  

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee notes the contents of the report and Appendix 1. 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

3.1 The Chair attended the National Forum for Chairs of Standards Committees on 
24th June 2024 and delivered a report to the Committee at its last meeting on 
16th September 2024. 
 

3.2 Following clarification with the National Forum, the Chair would like to present a 
copy of the notes of that meeting for the consideration of the committee. 
 

 
3.3 A copy of the notes are attached at Appendix 1. 
  

 

4. CONSULTEES 
 

James Williams, Chief Officer Law & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 

5. AUTHOR AND CONTACT DETAILS 

Peter Easy, Chair, on behalf of the Standards Committee  

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Appendix 1 – Notes from the National Forum for Chairs of Standards  
Committees 

 

SUBJECT: Notes from the National Forum for Chairs 
of Standards Committees 

MEETING: 
DATE: 

Standards Committee 
16th December 2024 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Standards Committees Chairs Forum - Wales 

  Monday, 24th June 2024 @ 2pm, via Teams 

Notes 

 

 

1. Chairs Announcements 

The chair welcomed:  

• Judge Claire Sharp the outgoing president of the Adjudication Panel for 

Wales (APL) and her successor Judge Meleri Tudur. 

• Paul Egan, Deputy Chief Executive of One Voice Wales (OVW) the 

principal organisation for community and town councils in Wales. 

• Michelle Morris – Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW). 

Newly appointed Standards Committee Chairs. 

• Peter Easy, recently appointed as Chair of Standards Committee for 

Monmouthshire Council.  

• Sue Maughan, recently appointed as Chair of Standards for Bridgend 

Council. 

• Rhys Davies, recently appointed as Chair of Standards for the Isle of 

Anglesey Council. 

 

2. Notes from the previous meeting – 29th January 2024.  

The notes of the previous meeting were agreed, and actions confirmed as 

completed. The following points were highlighted. 

• Chairs of Corporate Joint Committee Standards Committees to be invited 

to the Forum if they do not already attend as a member of one of their 

constituent councils’ standards committees. 

• Payments to co-opted members was a matter for local determination and 

the Forum must work within its terms of reference. 

• Standards Committee Members are not required to be DBS checked. 

Page 83



 

 

 

3. Judge Claire Sharp, the outgoing president of the Adjudication Panel for 

Wales (APL) and her successor Judge Meleri Tudur. 

Judge Claire Sharp talked about the issues she looked for when deciding whether to 

permit an appeal against a decision by a standards committee and common failings. 

She did not discuss the reasons why certain Judgments were made. She said that 

the legal test was whether there was no
[...]
 if the recording was provided by 

the Appellant, and she would personally look at it if referred to the precise time code 

of whatever was being complained about and it related to an issue in the appeal. It is 

unlikely that the whole recording would be viewed. 

Judge Meleri Tudur concurred with the points made and looked forward to taking up 

the role as president of the APW. 

 

4. Paul Egan, Deputy Chief Executive of One Voice Wales (OVW) the 

principal organisation for community and town councils in Wales. 

The presentation and Q&A were in response to a request made at a previous 

meeting of the Forum and included the following: 

• Information about the support offered by One Voice Wales to its 
community and town councils. 

• The resources and support it had to offer Town and Community Councils 
in relation to standards of behaviour.  

• The training offered on behaviour / code of conduct for members. Including 
method of delivery, frequency of sessions held, and the cost.  

• The support offered to community and town council clerks and members 
with reference to a local resolution protocol that is encouraged by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales.  

 

5. Michelle Morris, Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – Update  

• Casework Update (2023/24 and Q1) 

Page 85



 

 

• Independent Review (update) 

• Local Resolution Procedures (review) 

Casework 2023/24  

• Another busy year – more complaints than before across both Code and 

Public Service Complaints – but no additional resources to deal with them. 

• Code Complaints form about 10% of total caseload for the office. 

• 328 code complaints - 16% increase. 

• Investigated a higher proportion of complaints than last year (48) up 13%. 

• Referred 21 cases (most in one year) up 43%. 

• 85% of breaches upheld (by SC or APW). 

• Majority (55%) about ‘Promotion of Equality & Respect’ which is lower than 

last year (61%). 

 

Current Year (end of May) 

Caseload is 79 (highest casel

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillors: R. Price, A. Blackmore, John, R Williams-Flew, 
P. Easy and Frances Taylor 
 
R. Price, A. Blackmore, M. John, R Williams-Flew, and P. Easy 
(Chair)  
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer 
Geraint Edwards Solicitor 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

M. Gibson and Fay Bromfield 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting - 16th September 2024  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as an accurate record.   
 
Matters Arising: 
 

1) There was one action point for the Deputy Monitoring Officer relating to compliance with 
the PSOW Annual Letter requirement to take a report to the Governance and Audit 
Committee and to Cabinet to explain the position and this has been copied to the Chair. 
It was confirmed that all four recommendations have been responded to. 
 

2) A replacement for former Councillor Fookes is yet to be determined. 
 
 
3. Community and Town Councils Training Update  

 
The report was presented to advise members of the extent and uptake of code of conduct 
training among members of Community and Town Councils (“the Councils”) in the 
administrative area of Monmouthshire County Council.  
 
It was agreed that a return from just half of the Councils is unsatisfactory for this committee.  
The Committee has a responsibility to promote and encourage training in the Code of Conduct 

but there is no statutory or legal requirement for community or town council to undertake it.  
The Committee is interested in understanding why the training is not completed by some 
councils. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept the recommendations to note the information set out 
in the report relating to the arrangements for code of conduct training for members of the 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
Councils, and to instruct the Monitoring Officer to liaise with the clerks of the Councils to 
encourage the uptake of training on the code of conduct.   
 
Action: It was requested that clerks to town and community councils are approached to 
gain a fuller picture of their council’s position in relation to training, to promote and 
encourage take up of training and to capture any late returns.  
 
4. Outcome of Panel Meeting  

 
The Committee was updated on the outcome of the Panel hearing held on 28th August 2024. 
 
In doing so the Committee resolved to accept the recommendation that members note 
the decision of the Panel attached at Appendix 1.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer will liaise with the Monitoring Officer regarding how the 
Committee will know if the required training has been completed. 
 
5. PSOW External Review  

 
The Committee considered the Report of the Independent Review of Investigations by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct Complaints published on 27 
September 2024. 

The committee resolved to: 

a) Note the report of the independent review of investigations by the 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales into Code of Conduct 
Complaints; and 

b) Instruct the monitoring officer to prepare and submit a response to the 
PSOW consultation on behalf of the committee to cover the following 
points: 

 

 To inform the subject of a complaint as the complaint is made 
Rather than wait for the assessment stage; 

 That the Committee supports the reversal to the original process; and 
 That there should be no representations following knowledge of a 

complaint (at that early stage). 

 
 
6. Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales  

 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 2023/24. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Report of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
2023/24. 
 
7. Notes from the National Forum of the Chairs of Standards Committees  

 

The Committee was provided with the opportunity to review the notes from the Chair 
following his attendance at the National Forum for Chairs of Standards Committees on 
24th June 2024.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held 
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 16th December, 2024 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 The Committee resolved to note the contents of the report. 
 
8. Dates and Times of Future meetings  

 
The Committee accepted a request from County Councillor Bromfield to hold the  
December meeting in the first rather than the third week of the month. 
  
The next meeting will be held on the 17th March 2025 at 10.00am. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.54 am  
 

 


